Amendment No. _1_to the
Contract for Indefinite Delivery Professional A&E Services
Executed July 23rd, 2024
between
Board of Commissioners of Effingham County
and
Foresite Group, LLC

THIS AMENDMENT NO. _ 1 (the "Amendment") is entered into this day of , 2025 by and
between the County of Effingham (“COUNTY”) with offices at 804 S Laurel Street, Springfield, GA 31329 and
Foresite Group, LLC with offices at 3740 Davinci Court, Suite 100, Peachtree Corners, GA 30092

WHEREAS, THE COUNTY and Foresite Group, LLC entered into a Contract dated July 23rd, 2024 for Indefinite Delivery
Professional A&E Services (as amended, the “Contract”); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the provisions of the Contract; and

NOW, THERFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual promises in the Contract, and for other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as set
forth below.

1. Term: The contract shall renew for a period of one (1) year, expiring June 30, 2026.

2. Fee: The vendor’s rates shall be amended as set forth in this Amendment No. 1. The revised rates shall apply
only to new projects authorized after full execution of this Amendment No. 1. The amended rate schedule is
attached hereto as Attachment A and incorporated herein by reference.

3. Except as specifically set forth herein, all other terms and provisions of the Contract shall remain unaffected by
this Amendment and continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No.__1 to be signed by their duly
authorized representatives the day and year first written above.

Foresite Group, LLC Effingham County Board of Commissioners
By: By:

Printed Name: Printed Name: Damon Rahn

Title: Title: Chairman

Dated: Dated:




Labor Category
Administrative Support 1
Administrative Support 2
Administrative Support 3
Administrative Support 4
Administrative Support 5
CAD Drafter 1
CAD Drafter 2
CAD Drafter 3
CAD Manager
Chief Engineer
Designer 1
Designer 2
Designer 3
Project Intern
Engineer (unlicensed) 1
Engineer (unlicensed) 2
Engineer (unlicensed) 3
Landscape Architect
Landscape Designer 1
Landscape Designer 2
Landscape Designer 3
Leader1
Leader 2
Leader3
Leader4
Leader5
Leader 6
Leader?7
Program Manager 1
Program Manager 2
Program Manager 3
Project Coordinator 1
Project Coordinator 2
Project Coordinator 3
Senior Project Coordinator
Project Engineer 1
Project Engineer 2
Project Engineer 3
Project Manager 1
Project Manager 2
Project Manager 3
Senior Analyst 1
Senior Analyst 2
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Bill Rate

80
105
125
200
280

85

90

95
175
280
105
115
120

85
125
132
140
140
100
105
115
200
215
230
265
285
305
315
210
250
260
105
110
120
130
155
172
185
140
157
178
150
158

Amendment 1 - Attachment A
Foresite Group Rate Sheet 2025-2026

Equivalent Titles
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
CAD Drafter/Specialist |
CAD Drafter/Specialist Il
CAD Drafter/Specialist I
Senior Technical Manager

CAD Designer
CAD Designer
CAD Designer

Task Leader
Task Leader
Task Leader
Landscape Architect

Principal Planner
Principal Planner
Principal Planner

Project Engineer lll (licensed)
Project Engineer lll (licensed)
Project Engineer llll (licensed)
Jr. Project Manager

Jr. Project Manager
Jr. Project Manager



Senior Analyst 3 170 Jr. Project Manager

Senior Designer 1 138
Senior Designer 2 145
Senior Designer 3 185

Senior Landscape Designer 1
Senior Landscape Designer 2
Senior Landscape Designer 3

110 Jr. Landscape Architect (unlicensed)
120 Jr. Landscape Architect (unlicensed)
132 Jr. Landscape Architect (unlicensed)

Senior Program Manager 1 275
Senior Program Manager 2 300
Senior Program Manager 3 325

Senior Project Engineer 1
Senior Project Engineer 2
Senior Project Engineer 3
Senior Project Engineer 4
Senior Project Manager 1
Senior Project Manager 2
Senior Project Manager 3
Senior Project Manager 4
Senior Vice President

200 Senior Engineer (licensed)
218 Senior Engineer (licensed)
245 Senior Engineer (licensed)
270 Senior Engineer (licensed)
200 Senior Landscape Architect
225 Senior Landscape Architect
240 Senior Landscape Architect
278 Senior Landscape Architect
415 Principal-in-Charge
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Director 140
CAD Drafter 20
Tower Crew Lead 1 115
Wireless Practice Area Leader 160
Principal 180
Tower Technician 1 115
Network Technician Il 110
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