Amendment No. <u>1</u> to the Contract for Indefinite Delivery Professional A&E Services Executed July 23rd, 2024 between

Board of Commissioners of Effingham County and Foresite Group, LLC

THIS AMENDMENT NO. <u>1</u> (the "Amendment between the County of Effingham ("COUNTY") w Foresite Group, LLC with offices at 3740 Davinci	") is entered into this day of , 2025 by and ith offices at 804 S Laurel Street , Springfield, GA 31329 and Court, Suite 100, Peachtree Corners, GA 30092
WHEREAS, THE COUNTY and Foresite Group, LL Professional A&E Services (as amended, the "Con	C entered into a Contract dated July 23rd, 2024 for Indefinite Delivery tract"); and
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the provis	ions of the Contract; and
	ng and of the mutual promises in the Contract, and for other good ncy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as set
1. Term: The contract shall renew for a period	d of one (1) year, expiring June 30, 2026.
	as set forth in this Amendment No. 1. The revised rates shall apply execution of this Amendment No. 1. The amended rate schedule is porated herein by reference.
Except as specifically set forth herein, all o this Amendment and continue in full force a	ther terms and provisions of the Contract shall remain unaffected by and effect.
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have authorized representatives the day and year first w	e caused this Amendment No1 to be signed by their duly ritten above.
Foresite Group, LLC	Effingham County Board of Commissioners
By:	By:
Printed Name:	Printed Name: <u>Damon Rahn</u>
Title:	Title: <u>Chairman</u>
Dated:	Dated:

Labor Category	Bill Rate		Equivalent Titles
Administrative Support 1	\$	80	Administrative
Administrative Support 2	\$	105	Administrative
Administrative Support 3	\$	125	Administrative
Administrative Support 4	\$	200	Administrative
Administrative Support 5	\$	280	Administrative
CAD Drafter 1	\$	85	CAD Drafter/Specialist I
CAD Drafter 2	\$	90	CAD Drafter/Specialist II
CAD Drafter 3	\$	95	CAD Drafter/Specialist III
CAD Manager	\$	175	Senior Technical Manager
Chief Engineer	\$	280	
Designer 1	\$	105	CAD Designer
Designer 2	\$	115	CAD Designer
Designer 3	\$	120	CAD Designer
Project Intern	\$	85	
Engineer (unlicensed) 1	\$	125	Task Leader
Engineer (unlicensed) 2	\$	132	Task Leader
Engineer (unlicensed) 3	\$	140	Task Leader
Landscape Architect	\$	140	Landscape Architect
Landscape Designer 1	\$	100	
Landscape Designer 2	\$	105	
Landscape Designer 3	\$	115	
Leader 1	\$	200	
Leader 2	\$	215	
Leader 3	\$	230	
Leader 4	\$	265	
Leader 5	\$	285	
Leader 6	\$	305	
Leader 7	\$	315	
Program Manager 1	\$	210	Principal Planner
Program Manager 2	\$	250	Principal Planner
Program Manager 3	\$	260	Principal Planner
Project Coordinator 1	\$	105	
Project Coordinator 2	\$	110	
Project Coordinator 3	\$	120	
Senior Project Coordinator	\$	130	
Project Engineer 1	\$	155	Project Engineer III (licensed)
Project Engineer 2	\$	172	Project Engineer III (licensed)
Project Engineer 3	\$	185	Project Engineer IIII (licensed)
Project Manager 1	\$	140	Jr. Project Manager
Project Manager 2	\$	157	
Project Manager 3	\$	178	
Senior Analyst 1	\$	150	Jr. Project Manager
Senior Analyst 2	\$	158	Jr. Project Manager

Senior Analyst 3	\$ 170 Jr. Project Manager
Senior Designer 1	\$ 138
Senior Designer 2	\$ 145
Senior Designer 3	\$ 185
Senior Landscape Designer 1	\$ 110 Jr. Landscape Architect (unlicensed)
Senior Landscape Designer 2	\$ 120 Jr. Landscape Architect (unlicensed)
Senior Landscape Designer 3	\$ 132 Jr. Landscape Architect (unlicensed)
Senior Program Manager 1	\$ 275
Senior Program Manager 2	\$ 300
Senior Program Manager 3	\$ 325
Senior Project Engineer 1	\$ 200 Senior Engineer (licensed)
Senior Project Engineer 2	\$ 218 Senior Engineer (licensed)
Senior Project Engineer 3	\$ 245 Senior Engineer (licensed)
Senior Project Engineer 4	\$ 270 Senior Engineer (licensed)
Senior Project Manager 1	\$ 200 Senior Landscape Architect
Senior Project Manager 2	\$ 225 Senior Landscape Architect
Senior Project Manager 3	\$ 240 Senior Landscape Architect
Senior Project Manager 4	\$ 278 Senior Landscape Architect
Senior Vice President	\$ 415 Principal-in-Charge
Director	\$ 140
CAD Drafter	\$ 90
Tower Crew Lead 1	\$ 115
Wireless Practice Area Leader	\$ 160
Principal	\$ 180
Tower Technician 1	\$ 115
Network Technician III	\$ 110

Bold=LUT